we incur with no added markup, this revenue and related expense
has no impact on either our operating income or net income
because cost reimbursements revenue net of reimbursed costs
expense is zero. We consider total 2010 and 2011 revenues and
operating income as adjusted for Timeshare Spin-off Adjustments
and other charges, as applicable, meaningful for the reasons noted
above. We also consider operating margins excluding cost
reimbursements and operating margins adjusted for the spin-off
and excluding cost reimbursements and other charges to be
meaningful as they represent that portion of revenue and operating
margin that impacts our on-going operating income and net
income.

Cash Used in Investing Activities and Investments

Before Recycling.  We consider these non-GAAP measures to be
meaningful metrics and evaluate them because they provide detail
on our estimated cumulative capital allocations for the three-year
period from 2012 to 2014.

As Reported
Fiscal Year

2011

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments 1 Other Charges

As Adjusted
Fiscal Year

2011 †

As Reported
Fiscal Year

2010

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments 1

Other Charges
and

Certain Tax Items

As Adjusted
Fiscal Year

2010 †

REVENUES
Base management fees 602$   (56)$   -$   546$   562$   (60)$   -$   502$

Franchise fees 506   60   -   566   441   64   -   505

Incentive management fees 195   -   -   195   182   -   -   182

Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue 1,083   -   -   1,083   1,046   -   -   1,046

Timeshare sales and services 1,088   (1,088)   -   -   1,221   (1,221)   -   -

Cost reimbursements 8,843   (268)   -   8,575   8,239   (251)   -   7,988

   Total Revenues 12,317   (1,352)   -   10,965   11,691   (1,468)   -   10,223

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct 943   -   -   943   955   -   -   955

Timeshare - direct 929   (929)   -   -   1,022   (1,022)   -   -

Timeshare strategy - impairment charges 324   (324)   -   -   -   -   -   -

Reimbursed costs 8,843   (268)   -   8,575   8,239   (251)   -   7,988

General, administrative and other 752   (99)   (10)   643   780   (89)   (98)   593

   Total Expenses 11,791   (1,620)   (10)   10,161   10,996   (1,362)   (98)   9,536

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 526   268   10   804   695   (106)   98   687

(Losses) gains and other income (7)   (3)   18   8   35   (20)   -   15

Interest expense (164)   29   -   (135)   (180)   43   -   (137)

Interest income 14   10   -   24   19   10   -   29

Equity in losses (13)   (4)   -   (17)   (18)   (3)   -   (21)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 356   300   28   684   551   (76)   98   573

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (158)   (40)   (11)   (209)   (93)   29   (123)   (187)

NET INCOME (LOSS) 198$   260$   17$   475$   458$   (47)$   (25)$   386$

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE - Diluted
   Earnings (losses) per share  2

0.55$   0.72$   0.05$   1.31$   1.21$   (0.12)$   (0.07)$   1.02$

Diluted Shares 362.3 362.3 362.3 362.3 378.3 378.3 378.3 378.3

†   Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages 1 through 4 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.
1   – The adjusted consolidated statements of income are presented as if the Timeshare spin-off had occurred on the first day of fiscal year 2010.
2

 – Earnings per share plus adjustment items may not equal earnings per share as adjusted due to rounding.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FISCAL YEAR 2011 AND 2010

(in millions, except per share amounts)

[…]

Less: Cost reimbursements (8,575)   (8,239)   (8,843)   * *

Add: Cost reimbursements in Timeshare spin-off adjustments -   251   268

  Total revenues as adjusted for spin-off and excluding cost reimbursements † 4,415$   2,235$   2,390$   3,000$   3,200$

Operating margin adjusted for spin-off and other charges and excluding cost
reimbursements † 27% 31% 34% 41% 43%

* Detailed guidance not provided.

† Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages 1 through 4 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial
   measures and the limitations on their use.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Total Revenues As Adjusted for Spin-off and Excluding Cost Reimbursements, and
Operating Margin as Adjusted for Spin-off and Other Charges and Excluding Cost Reimbursements

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Operating Income As Adjusted for Spin-off and Other Charges,

($ in millions)

Fiscal Year 2014 Estimate

6

As Reported
Fiscal Year

2011

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments
Fiscal Year

2011

Other Charges
Fiscal Year

2011

As Adjusted
Fiscal Year

2011 †

6% Annual
RevPAR
Growth

8% Annual
RevPAR
Growth

Net Income 198$   260$   17$   475$   745$   835$

Interest expense 164   (29)   -   135   185   200

Tax provision 158 40 11 209 365   410

Depreciation and amortization 168   (28)   -   140   185   185

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (15) -   -   (15) (15) (15)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 18 -   -   18 15   15

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 30   -   -   30   30   30

EBITDA † 721$   243$   28$   992$   1,510$   1,660$

As Reported
Fiscal Year

2010

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments
Fiscal Year

2010

Other Charges
Fiscal Year

2010

As Adjusted
Fiscal Year

2010 †
Net Income (loss) 458$   (47)$   (25)$   386$

Interest expense 180   (43)   -   137

Tax provision (benefit) 93   (29)   123   187

Depreciation and amortization 178   (35)   -   143

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (11)   -   -   (11)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 19   (3)   -   16

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 27   -   -   27

EBITDA † 944$   (157)$   98$   885$

† Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages 1 through 4 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial

   measures and the limitations on their use.

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
FISCAL YEAR 2011 AND 2010 AND ESTIMATED FISCAL YEAR 2014

($ in millions)

Range

Fiscal Year 2014 Estimate

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

7

Estimate 1

Fiscal Years
2012-2014

% of
Investments

Net cash used in investing activities 1.9$
Less cash provided by:
   Dispositions (0.6)
   Loan collections and sales (0.2)